



**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the Second Quarter ended 30 June 2013 (Unaudited)**

	Current Quarter Ended 30-Jun-13 RM'000	Corresponding Quarter Ended 30-Jun-12 RM'000	Cumulative Year To Date 30-Jun-13 RM'000	Corresponding Year To Date 30-Jun-12 RM'000
Revenue	111,570	114,669	199,494	189,509
Operating expenses	(58,402)	(62,994)	(101,064)	(109,010)
Gross profit	53,168	51,675	98,430	80,499
Other income	117	213	*** 33,074	653
Administration expenses	(15,319)	(14,885)	(29,146)	(24,676)
Results from operating activities	37,966	37,003	102,358	56,476
Finance costs	(842)	(1,126)	(1,726)	(1,966)
Finance income	938	1,512	2,098	3,050
Net finance income	96	386	372	1,084
Share of results of an associate	3,437	-	4,728	-
Profit before tax	41,499	37,389	107,458	57,560
Income tax expense	(6,220)	(6,015)	(13,784)	(10,459)
Profit for the period	35,279	31,374	93,674	47,101
Other comprehensive income, net of tax				
Fair value changes of available-for-sale financial assets	-	241	-	(8,608)
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to Owners of the Company	35,279	31,615	93,674	38,493
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	549,700	549,700	549,700	549,700
Basic earnings per ordinary share of RM0.50 each (sen)	6.42	5.71	17.04	8.57

***Includes reclassification of fair value reserve (i.e. available-for-sale revaluation reserve) of RM32,798,586 to profit or loss on remeasurement of an available-for-sale investment as an equity-accounted associate.

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2012 and the accompanying notes attached to this interim financial report).

**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2013 (Unaudited)**

	UNAUDITED AS AT 30-Jun-13 RM'000	AUDITED AS AT 31-Dec-12 RM'000
ASSETS		
NON CURRENT ASSETS		
Property, plant and equipment	288,528	267,402
Prepaid lease payments	11,595	11,595
Investment in an associate	152,062	-
Other investments	-	102,072
	<u>452,185</u>	<u>381,069</u>
CURRENT ASSETS		
Inventories	729	1,336
Trade and other receivables	209,834	166,489
Other investments	15,433	35,680
Current tax asset	5	213
Cash and bank balances	95,921	153,632
	<u>321,922</u>	<u>357,350</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>774,107</u>	<u>738,419</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
Share capital	275,000	275,000
Share premium	107,787	107,787
Reserves	249,763	214,523
TOTAL EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY	<u>632,550</u>	<u>597,310</u>
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Borrowings	35,122	45,376
Deferred tax liabilities	2,874	2,874
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES	<u>37,996</u>	<u>48,250</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Loans and borrowings	20,600	22,146
Trade and other payables	76,233	66,733
Current tax liabilities	6,728	3,980
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	<u>103,561</u>	<u>92,859</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>141,557</u>	<u>141,109</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>774,107</u>	<u>738,419</u>
Net Assets per share (sen)	115	109

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2012 and the accompanying notes attached to this interim financial report).



**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Second Quarter ended 30 June 2013 (Unaudited)**

	Attributable to the Owners of the Company					Total Equity RM'000
	Non-Distributable				Distributable	
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Fair Value Reserve RM'000	Treasury Shares RM'000	Retained Earnings RM'000	
At 31 December 2011/ January 2012	275,000	107,787	2,817	(460)	137,762	522,906
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	101,242	101,242
Fair value change of available- for-sale financial asset	-	-	28,132	-	-	28,132
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	28,132	-	101,242	129,374
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	(54,970)	(54,970)
At 31 December 2012/ January 2013	275,000	107,787	30,949	(460)	184,034	597,310
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	93,674	93,674
Fair value of available-for-sale financial asset	-	-	1,850	-	-	1,850
***Reclassification of fair value reserve to profit or loss	-	-	(32,799)	-	-	(32,799)
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	(27,485)	(27,485)
At 30 June 2013	275,000	107,787	-	(460)	250,223	632,550

***This comprises reclassification of fair value reserve (i.e. available-for-sale revaluation reserve) of RM32,798,586 to profit or loss on remeasurement of the Company's investment in Perdana Petroleum Bhd from available-for-sale investment as an equity accounted associate.

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2012 and the accompanying notes attached to this interim financial report).

**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Second Quarter ended 30 June 2013 (Unaudited)**

	Current Year-to-date 30-Jun-13 RM'000	Corresponding Year-to-date 30-Jun-12 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before tax	107,458	57,560
Adjustments for:-		
- Non-cash items	5,677	9,005
- Non-operating items	(33,170)	(1,080)
Operating profit before changes in working capital	79,965	65,485
<u>Changes in working capital</u>		
Inventories	607	353
Trade and other receivables	(43,345)	(11,669)
Trade and other payables	9,500	(6,800)
Total changes in working capital	(33,238)	(18,116)
Cash generated from operations	46,727	47,369
Interest received	2,098	3,050
Interest paid	(1,726)	(1,966)
Tax paid	(10,828)	(11,013)
Total interest and tax paid	(10,456)	(9,929)
Net cash generated from operating activities	36,271	37,440
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of additional investment in an associate	(43,412)	-
Acquisition of other investment	(252)	(46,016)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(31,531)	(30,313)
Proceeds from disposal of other investments	20,498	27,395
Net cash used in investing activities	(54,697)	(48,934)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from borrowings	-	12,748
Repayment of borrowings	(10,167)	(5,014)
Dividend paid	(27,485)	(27,485)
Net cash used in financing activities	(37,652)	(19,751)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(56,078)	(31,245)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	151,999	211,487
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	95,921	180,242
Breakdown of cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period:-		
Short term deposits	65,421	166,344
Cash and bank balances	30,500	13,898
	95,921	180,242

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2012 and the accompanying notes attached to this interim financial report).



A. NOTES PURSUANT TO THE FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134 (FRS 134): INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A1. Basis of reporting preparation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard 134 (MFRS134), *Interim Financial Reporting* and with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* and Appendix 9B part A of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The condensed consolidated interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2012 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

A2. Changes in Accounting policies

A2.1 Adoption of Standards, Amendments and Interpretations

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these interim financial statements are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012, except for the adoption of the following Standards, Amendments and Interpretations from 1 January 2013:

MFRS/Amendment/Interpretation	Effective date
• MFRS 10, <i>Condolidated Financial Statements</i>	1 January 2013
• MFRS 13, <i>Fair Value Measurements</i>	1 January 2013
• MFRS 128, <i>Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures</i>	1 January 2013
• Amendments to MFRS 7, <i>Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities</i>	1 January 2013
• Amendments to MFRS 101, <i>Presentation of Financial Statements (Annual Improvements 2009-2011 Cycle)</i>	1 January 2013
• Amendments to MFRS 116, <i>Property, Plant and Equipment (Annual Improvements 2009-2011 Cycle)</i>	1 January 2013
• Amendments to MFRS 132, <i>Financial Instruments: Presentation (Annual Improvements 2009-2011 Cycle)</i>	1 January 2013
• Amendments to MFRS 134, <i>Interim Financial Reporting (Annual Improvements 2009-2011 Cycle)</i>	1 January 2013
• Amendments to MFRS 10, <i>Consolidated Financial Statements: Transition Guidance</i>	1 January 2013

The adoption of the above Standards, Amendments and Interpretations does not have a material impact on the financial statements of the Group and the Company.



A2.2 Standards and amendments issued but not yet effective

• Amendments to MFRS 10, <i>Consolidated Financial Statements: Investment Entities</i>	1 January 2014
• Amendments to MFRS 12, <i>Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities: Investment Entities</i>	1 January 2014
• Amendments to MFRS 127, <i>Separate Financial Statements (2011): Investment Entities</i>	1 January 2014
• Amendments to MFRS 132, <i>Financial Instruments: Presentation – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities</i>	1 January 2014
• MFRS 9, <i>Financial Instruments (2009)</i>	1 January 2015
• MFRS 9, <i>Financial Instruments (2010)</i>	1 January 2015
• Amendments to MFRS 7, <i>Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Mandatory Effective Date of MFRS 9 and Transition Disclosures</i>	1 January 2015

The Group plans to apply:

- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2014 those standards, amendments or interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2014, except Amendments to MFRS 12 and Amendments to MFRS 127 which are presently assessed as being not applicable to the Group.
- from annual period beginning on 1 January 2015 those standards, amendments or interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2015.

The initial application of the above standards are not expected to have any material impacts to the financial statements for current and prior periods upon their first adoption.

A3. Auditors' report

There was no qualification on the audited financial statements of the Group and of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2012.

A4. Profit for the period

	Current quarter ended 30-Jun-13 RM'000	Current year-to-date 30-Jun-13 RM'000
Profit for the period is arrived at after charging:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	5,488	10,414
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>

and after crediting:

Reclassification of fair value reserve to profit or loss on remeasurement of an available-for-sale investment as an equity-accounted associate	32,799	32,799
Net foreign exchange gain	4	4

No impairment of assets, write down/off of inventories, gain or loss on derivatives or material exceptional items are included in the profit of the Group for the period under review or for the comparative period.



A5. Seasonal or cyclical factors

Seasonality due to weather is not foreseen to affect the Group's vessel chartering operations. However, the offshore topside maintenance operations is normally affected by bad weather at the beginning and the end of the year and this factor has been taken into consideration in the Group's annual business plan.

A6. Items of unusual nature and amount

There were no items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence for the current quarter and financial year-to-date other than the reclassification of fair value reserve of RM32,798,586 to profit or loss on remeasurement of an available-for-sale investment as an equity-accounted associate.

A7. Material changes in estimates

There were no changes in the estimates of amounts reported in the prior interim periods of the current financial quarter or changes in the estimates of amounts relating to the prior financial years that have a material effect in the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

A8. Issuances, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities

There were no issuance and repayments of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

A9. Dividend paid

An interim dividend, in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2012, of 5 sen per ordinary share tax exempt amounting to RM27,484,975 was declared on 26 February 2013 and paid to shareholders on 12 April 2013.



A11. Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The property, plant and equipment of the Group have been brought forward without amendment from their previous annual financial statements.

A12. Capital commitments

Capital commitments as at end of the current quarter are as follows:-

	30-Jun-13
	RM'000
Approved and contracted for	
Development of a piece of land for minor fabrication in Telok Kalong, Terengganu.	168
Construction of a workboat	40,296 *
Purchase of a crane	2,050
Construction of a new open yard and surau in Telok Kalong, Terengganu	219
Renovation work at 15-16th floor, VSQ Commercial Center, Petaling Jaya (KL office)	656
	<hr/>
	43,389
	<hr/>

* To be partly financed by borrowings

A13. Material events subsequent to the end of period reported

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter and current period up to 19 August 2013 (not earlier than 7 days from the date of announcement of this interim financial report) that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the current quarter.

A14. Changes in composition of the group

Subsequent to 31 December 2012, the Company has acquired additional shares in Perdana Petroleum Berhad (PPB) from the open market. As at 6 February 2013, the Company holds in total 100,793,500 ordinary shares (31 December 2012: 94,510,900 ordinary shares) of RM0.50 each in PPB representing 20.36% (31 December 2012: 19.09%) of the issued and paid-up share capital in PPB, which has since become an associate of the Company.

As at 30 June 2013, the Company holds in total 129,212,700 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in PPB representing 26.10% of the issued and paid-up share capital in PPB.

Except for the above, there were no changes in the composition of the Group.

**A15. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets**

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets that had arisen since the last financial year end.

A16. Significant related party transactions

The Group entered into the following transactions with related parties, in addition to compensations to Directors and other Key Management personnel, during the current quarter:-

Transactions with Directors and a company in which certain Directors have substantial financial interests:-	Nature	Amount for 6 months ended 30 June 2013	Unsettled balance as at 30 June 2013
		RM'000	RM'000
Ling Suk Kiong and Joe Ling Siew Loung @ Lin Shou Long	Rental of open yard fabrication facilities with workshop, warehouse and office	360	-
Ling Suk Kiong and his spouse Wong Siew Hong	Rental of office	17	-
Joe Ling Siew Loung @ Lin Shou Long and his spouse Chong Siaw Choon	Rental of office	20	-
Kunci Prima Sdn Bhd (Directors and shareholders are Tengku Yusof Bin Tengku Ahmad Shahrudin, Joe Ling Siew Loung @ Lin Shou Long, Ling Suk Kiong and his spouse Wong Siew Hong)	Rental of office	338	-
Kunci Prima Sdn Bhd (Directors and shareholders are Tengku Yusof Bin Tengku Ahmad Shahrudin, Joe Ling Siew Loung @ Lin Shou Long, Ling Suk Kiong and his spouse Wong Siew Hong)	Rental of office	133	-
		<hr/>	<hr/>
		868	-

In the opinion of the directors, the above transactions have been entered into in the ordinary course of business and have been established under terms no less favourable than those transacted with unrelated parties.

**B ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA SECURITIES' LISTING REQUIREMENTS****B1. Review of performance of the Company and its principal subsidiaries****B1.1 The Group's performance for the quarter under review versus the corresponding quarter of the previous financial year is tabled below:**

	Current Quarter ended 30-Jun-13 RM'000	Corresponding Quarter ended 30-Jun-12 RM'000	Variance	
			RM'000	%
Revenue	111,570	114,669	(3,099)	(3)
Profit before tax (excluding share of results of an associate)	38,062	37,389	673	2
Share of results of an associate	3,437	-	3,437	
Profit before tax	41,499	37,389	4,110	11
Profit for the period	35,279	31,374	3,905	12
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	-	241	(241)	
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of the Company	35,279	31,615	3,664	12

Comparatively, the Group's revenue for the current quarter ended 30 June 2013 decreased by 3% while profit before tax (excluding share of results of an associate) for the current quarter increased by 2% when compared to the corresponding quarter ended 30 June 2012. The lower revenue in the current quarter as compared to the corresponding quarter is mainly due to lower value of work orders received and performed in the current quarter for the topside maintenance services.

Whilst revenue decreased by RM3.1 million ie 3%, profit before tax (excluding share of results of an associate) for the current quarter increased by RM0.7 million ie. 2% because of a higher profit margin contribution from the topside maintenance services as compared to the corresponding quarter.

The Group's associate, Perdana Petroleum Berhad, contributed approximately 8% to the profit before tax of the group for the current quarter.

In the opinion of the Directors, the results for the current quarter and financial year-to-date have not been affected by any transactions or events of a material nature which have arisen between 31 December 2012 and the date of this report other than the reclassification of fair value reserve as explained above.

**B1.2 The Group's performance for the current financial period under review versus the previous financial period is tabled below:**

	Cummulative period-to-date 30-Jun-13 RM'000	Corresponding period-to-date 30-Jun-12 RM'000	Variance	
			RM'000	%
Revenue	199,494	189,509	9,985	5
Profit before tax (excluding reclassification of fair value reserve to profit or loss and share of results of an associate)	69,931	57,560	12,371	21
Share of results of an associate	4,728	-	4,728	
Reclassification of fair value reserve to profit or loss on remeasurement of an available-for-sale investment as an equity-accounted associate	32,799	-	32,799	
Profit before tax	107,458	57,560	49,898	87
Profit for the period	93,674	47,101	46,573	99
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	-	(8,608)	8,608	
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of the Company	93,674	38,493	55,181	143

Revenue increased by 5% from RM189.5 million in the previous period to RM199.5 million in the current period. The higher revenue in the current period to date as compared to the corresponding period to date is mainly due to higher fleet utilisation and higher revenue from topside maintenance services.

The profit before tax (excluding reclassification of fair value reserve to profit or loss and share of results of an associate) increased by 21% from RM57.6 million to RM69.9 million, due to higher profit margin contribution from topside maintenance services.

The reclassification of fair value reserve of RM32,798,586 to profit or loss is occasioned by the remeasurement of the investment in Perdana Petroleum Bhd from an available-for-sale investment to an equity-accounted associate.

**B2. Material changes in the quarterly results compared to the results of the preceding quarter**

	Current Quarter ended 30-Jun-13 RM'000	Preceding Quarter ended 31-Mar-13 RM'000	Variance RM'000	%
Revenue	111,570	87,924	23,646	27
Profit before tax (excluding reclassification of fair value reserve to profit or loss and share of results of an associate)	38,062	31,869	6,193	19
Share of results of an associate	3,437	1,291	2,146	166
Reclassification of fair value reserve to profit or loss on remeasurement of an available-for-sale investment as an equity-accounted associate	-	32,799	(32,799)	-
Profit before tax	41,499	65,959	(24,460)	(37)

In the current quarter, the Group's revenue was 27% higher as compared to the preceding quarter while the profit before tax was 19% higher as compared to the preceding quarter.

The higher revenue of RM111.6 million for the current quarter as compared to RM87.9 million for the preceding quarter is mainly due to higher vessel utilisation rate and higher work orders received and performed in the current quarter.

Whilst revenue increased by RM23.6 million ie. 27%, profit before tax (excluding reclassification of fair value reserve to profit or loss and share of results of an associate) increased by RM6.2 million ie. 19% in view of the fact that the work orders in the current quarter have a slightly lower profit margin contribution as compared to those of the preceding quarter.

The Group's associate, Perdana Petroleum Berhad contributed a profit of approximately RM3.4 million in the current quarter ie an increase of 166% from the preceding quarter.

B3. Prospects for the 2013 financial year

The Directors remain positive of the Group's prospects for the remaining quarters of 2013 as the Group has on-going contracts of above RM4.0 billion to last at least until 2018. In May 2013, the Group was awarded a contract for the sum of RM313.6 million for the provision of Hook-up, Commissioning and Topside Major Maintenance Services from Murphy Sarawak Oil Co., Ltd. and a contract for the sum of slightly over RM2.0 billion for the provision of Hook-up, Commissioning and Topside Major Maintenance Services from Sarawak Shell Berhad/Sabah Shell Petroleum Company Limited. Another two such contracts were awarded by Petronas Carigali Sdn Bhd and JX Nippon Oil & Gas Exploration (Malaysia) Limited on 21 May 2013 and 28 May 2013 respectively.

While the Directors are optimistic of the future prospects of the Group, 2013 would still pose a great challenge amid the unsettled global economic climate. Nonetheless, the Directors will continue to exercise due care in the running and administration of the Company's business and in ensuring that shareholders' values be enhanced.

B4. Profit forecast and profit guarantee

There was no profit guarantee issued by the Group.

**B5. Taxation**

	Current quarter ended 30-Jun-13 RM'000	Current year-to-date 30-Jun-13 RM'000
Malaysian income tax	6,220	13,784
Tax expense	<u>6,220</u>	<u>13,784</u>

The lower effective tax rate applicable to the Group for the current quarter was mainly due to exemption from income tax under Section 54A of the Income Tax Act, 1967, in respect of revenue derived from the charter of some marine vessels by a subsidiary.

B6. Profit from sale of unquoted investments and/or properties

There were no disposals of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter.

B7. Quoted securities**Movement in unit trusts:**

	Current quarter ended 30-Jun-13 RM'000	Cummulative Year-to-date 30-Jun-13 RM'000
At beginning of the period	15,328	35,680
Addition	105	251
Disposal	-	(20,498)
At end of the period	<u>15,433</u>	<u>15,433</u>
Market value	<u>15,433</u>	<u>15,433</u>

B8. Status of corporate proposal

There was no corporate proposal announced or not completed by the Group as at the latest practicable date of 19 August 2013.

**B9. Group borrowings and debt securities**

Total Group's borrowings as at 30 June 2013 were as follows:

	RM'000
Short term borrowings-secured	
Term loan	20,600
Overdraft	-
	<u>20,600</u>
Long term borrowings-secured	
Term loan	<u>35,122</u>
	35,122
Total	<u><u>55,722</u></u>

There are no foreign currency borrowings.

B10. Material litigation

As at 19 August 2013, (not earlier than 7 days from the date of announcement of this interim financial report), our Group is not engaged in any material litigation, claims or arbitration either as plaintiff or defendant, which will have a material effect on our financial position.

B11. Dividend

No dividend was proposed or declared during the quarter under review.

However, the Board has at its Board of Directors meeting held today, approved a first interim dividend of 5 sen per ordinary share tax exempt totaling RM27,484,975 in respect of financial year ending 31 December 2013 to be paid on 10 October 2013. The entitlement date shall be 13 September 2013.

Total dividends paid during the respective financial years are as follows:

	Sen per share (net)	Total amount RM'000	Date of payment
<u>2013</u>			
Second interim 2012 ordinary (single-tier)	5.00	27,485	12-Apr-13
<u>2012</u>			
First interim 2012 ordinary (single-tier)	5.00	27,485	8-Oct-12
Second interim 2011 ordinary (single-tier)	5.00	<u>27,485</u>	12-Apr-12
		<u><u>54,970</u></u>	

**B12. Earnings per share**

Basic Earnings Per Share	Current Quarter Ended 30-Jun-13	Corresponding Quarter Ended 30-Jun-12	Cumulative Period Ended 30-Jun-13	Corresponding Period Ended 30-Jun-12
Profit for the period attributable to Owners of the Company (RM'000)	35,279	31,374	93,674	47,101
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	549,700	549,700	549,700	549,700
Basic earnings per share (sen)	6.42	5.71	17.04	8.57

B13. Retained earnings

The breakdown of retained earnings of the Group as at reporting date, into realised and unrealised is as follows:

	As at 30-Jun-13 RM'000	As at 31-Dec-12 RM'000
Total retained earnings of the Company and its subsidiaries		
Realised	220,298	186,908
Unrealised	29,925	(2,874)
Total retained earnings as per consolidated accounts	<u>250,223</u>	<u>184,034</u>

The determination of realised and unrealised profits is based on the Guidance of Special Matter No. 1, *Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements*, issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants on 20 December 2010.

B14. Authorisation for issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 26 August 2013.